Decision No. 16632

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of the application of Southern California Edison Company and City of Pasadena for an order authorizing the execution of a certain agreement for the lease and sale of certain electrical distribution systems. ORIGINAL

Application No. 3666.

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

In the fifth supplemental application in the above entitled matter, City of Pasadene and Southern California Edison Company ask authority for Southern California Edison Company to sell certain electrical distribution equipment to the City of Pasadena.

It appears on the face of said application that Southern California Edison Company owns an electrical distribution system within certain territories which have been annexed to the City of Pasadena by virtue of four separate annexation proceedings; and that Southern California Edison Company has agreed to sell to the City of Pasadena, and the City of Pasadena has agreed to buy said electrical distribution system for the sum of \$19,550.54.

The Commission has considered this request and is of the opinion it should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that southern California Edison Company be and it is hereby authorized to sell and transfer to the City of Pasadena, for the sum of \$19,550.54, the e certain distribution facilities more particularly described in Exhibit

-1-

32

"A" (attached to and made a part of applicant's fifth supplemental application) and located within the boundaries of territories annexed to the City of Pasadena, which territories are more particularly described in Ordinances No. 2296, No. 2314, No. 2322, and No. 2337.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>10</u> day of November, 1925.

Commissioners.